
 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Date of Meeting: 27th February 2014 
 

Report of: Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
 

Subject/Title: Council Tax 2014/2015 – Statutory Resolution 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Raynes 

                                                              
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council, as a billing authority, is responsible for the billing and collection of Council 
 Tax due from local taxpayers and must set the overall Council Tax level. This means that 
 the authority also collects Council Tax income to cover not only its own services but also 
 precepts set by other authorities. 

 The Council Tax levied is therefore made up of four elements: 

 Cheshire East Borough Council element 

 Parish Councils & Charter Trustees precepts  

 Police & Crime Commissioner for Cheshire precept 

 Cheshire Fire Authority precept 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To set the Council Tax for Cheshire East Council for the financial year 2014/2015, at 
 £1,216.34, in accordance with the formal resolutions as shown in section 18 of the report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by the 
 Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to set the amounts of the Council Tax for 
 2014/2015 for each of the categories of dwelling in the Council Tax area. This 
 requirement is achieved by approving the statutory resolution shown in this report.    
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None. 
 
 



 

 

7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 As covered in the report. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The steps outlined in this report will address the main legal and financial risk to the 
 Council’s financial management in the setting of a legal Council Tax level for 2014/2015. 
 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 The Council Tax levied is made up of four elements as follows: 

 the Council Tax Base for 2014/2015 - Appendix A. 
 

 the statutory calculation required to arrive at the amount of Council Tax for each  
  area in respect of Borough Council, Parish Council and Charter Trustees   
  requirements - Appendices B and C. 
 

 the precepts issued by Police & Crime Commissioner for Cheshire and Cheshire Fire 
Authority under Section 40 of the Act – sections 15 and 16 of the report. 

 

 the statutory calculation of the aggregate of the Borough Council, Parish Council, 
Charter Trustees, Police & Crime Commissioner and Cheshire Fire Authority amount of 
Council Tax for each of the categories of the dwelling for each Council Tax area – 
Appendix D. 

 
11.0 Council Tax Base  
 
11.1 The Council Tax base, agreed at the Cheshire East Council meeting of 12th December 

 2013, is 137,548.53 for the year 2014/2015. A breakdown of the calculation by Parish is 
attached at Appendix A.  

 
12.0 General Fund Budget 
 
12.1    On 4th February 2014 Cabinet recommended a General Fund Budget of £253,789,497 
.  The budget is detailed in a separate report on the Council Agenda. 

13.0 Cheshire East Borough Council Tax 

 
13.1 The Council Tax Requirement for the Borough Council is £167,305,774. 
 
13.2 The Band D Council Tax is therefore £1,216.34 (the requirement of £167,305,774 
 divided by the tax base of 137,548.53).   

14.0 Parish Council and Charter Trustee Precepts  
 
14.1 Each Parish Council and the Charter Trustees of Macclesfield have notified the Council 
 with its precept requirement for the year. The total amount of these special items is 
 £4,766,600 which produces an average Band D Council Tax of £34.65.  



 

 

 
 
15.0 Police & Crime Commissioner Precept for Cheshire 

 
15.1 The precept demand issued by Police & Crime Commissioner is £21,073,810 which 

 produces a Band D Council Tax of £153.21. This represents no change from the 
2013/2014 Band D Council Tax level. The Police & Crime Commissioner has stated the 
following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwelling shown below:-  

 

Valuation Bands  

A B C D E F G H 

102.14 119.16 136.19 153.21 187.26 221.30 255.35 306.42 

 
 
16.0 Fire Authority Precept 
 
16.1 The precept demand issued by Cheshire Fire Authority is £9,503,228 which produces a 

Band D Council Tax of £69.09. This represents an increase of £1.34 (1.99%). Cheshire 
Fire Authority has stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the 
categories of dwelling shown below:- 

  

Valuation Bands  

A B C D E F G H 

46.06 53.74 61.41 69.09 84.44 99.80 115.15 138.18 

 
 
17.0 Total Council Tax 

 
 The average Council Tax to be charged to taxpayers in Band D can be summarised as 
 follows: 
 

Element Charge 

 £ 
Cheshire East Borough Council 1,216.34 
  
Average for Parish Councils and 
Charter Trustees 

 
34.65 

  
Average Local Council Tax 1,250.99 
  
Police & Crime Commissioner 153.21 
Cheshire Fire Authority 69.09 
  
Total Council Tax 1,473.29 
  

 
 
18.0 Formal Resolution 

 
18.1 That it be noted that on 12th December 2013 the Council calculated the Council Tax 
 base 2014/2015 



 

 

(a) for the whole Council area as 137,548.53.  

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in the 
attached Appendices. 

18.2 Calculated that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
 2014/2015 (excluding Parish precepts) is £167,305,774. 

18.3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2014/2015 in accordance with 
 Sections 31 to 36 of the Act: 

a. £687,590,542 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
    the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
    precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 
 
b. £515,518,168 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
    the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
 
c. £172,072,374 being the amount by which the aggregate at 18.3(a) above exceeds 
    the aggregate at 18.3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in  
    accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax  
    requirement for the year. 
 
d. £1,250.99  being the amount at 18.3(c) above divided by the amount at 18.1(a) 
    above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of 
    the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year  
    (including Parish precepts). 
 
e. £4,766,600  being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts)  
    referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act  
 
f. £1,216.34  being the amount at 18.3(d) above less the result given by dividing 
    the amount at 18.3(e) above by the amount at 18.1(a) above,  
    calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the  
    Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings 
    in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates.  
 

g.    Appendix A being the amounts calculated by the Council, in  
    accordance with regulations 3 and 6 of the Local Authorities  
    (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its total  
    council tax base for the year and council tax base for dwellings in  
    those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate. 
 

h.    Appendix B being the amounts given by adding to the amount at (f) 
    above, the amounts of special items relating to dwellings in those  
    parts of the Council’s area mentioned above divided by in each  
    case the appropriate tax base from  Appendix A, calculated by the 
    Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of the 1992 Act, as the  
    basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
    parts of the area to which one or more special items relate. (Band  
    D charges for each Parish and Charter Trustees area).  
 

i.    Appendix C being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at  
    (h) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section



 

 

    5(1) of the 1992 Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
    valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is  
    applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the 
    Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the 1992 Act, as the  
    amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of   
    categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands (Local  
    charges for all Bands). 
 

j.    Appendix D being the aggregate of the local charges in (i) above  
    and the amounts levied by major precepting authorities, calculated 
    in accordance with Section 30(2) of the 1992 Act (The total Council 
    Tax charge for each band in each Parish and Charter Trustees  
    area). 
 

18.4 To note that the Police & Crime Commissioner and the Fire Authority have issued 
precepts to Cheshire East Council in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government 
 Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council’s area as shown in 
sections 15 and 16 above. 

18.5 Determine whether Cheshire East Council’s basic amount of Council tax for 
 2014/2015 is excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB 
 Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

   
   
19.0 Access to Information 
 
           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
 report writer: 
 
  Name:   Peter Bates 
  Designation:  Chief Operating Officer 
  Tel No:   01270 686013 
  Email:   peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 
 

Appendix A

Tax Base Tax Base 

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 179.43 Lyme Handley 70.15

Adlington 595.82 Macclesfield (The Charter Trustees of Macclesfield) 17,429.40

Agden 68.89 Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 106.02

Alderley Edge 2,593.30 Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury, Wirswall 251.98

Alpraham 177.23 Marton 106.16

Alsager 4,213.82 Mere 432.04

Arclid 125.80 Middlewich 4,415.35

Ashley 152.08 Millington 102.63

Aston-by-Budworth 181.08 Minshull Vernon, Leighton, Woolstanwood 1,837.43

Audlem 881.12 Mobberley 1,414.90

Barthomley 94.66 Moston 175.92

Betchton 249.25 Mottram St Andrew 389.29

Bickerton, Egerton 150.05 Nantwich 4,955.85

Bollington 2,937.73 Nether Alderley 372.81

Bosley 194.47 Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 340.81

Bradwall 81.24 Newhall 350.70

Brereton 554.27 North Rode 121.08

Brindley, Faddiley 140.06 Odd Rode 1,904.25

Buerton 210.36 Ollerton with Marthall 308.50

Bulkeley, Ridley 193.82 Over Alderley 208.17

Bunbury 609.31 Peckforton 69.30

Burland 275.68 Peover Superior 394.81

Calveley 132.40 Pickmere 359.94

Chelford 601.31 Plumley with Toft and Bexton 386.21

Cholmondeley, Chorley 131.26 Pott Shrigley 148.81

Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 190.87 Poynton with Worth 5,712.94

Chorley 255.68 Prestbury 2,124.06

Church Lawton 848.42 Rainow 581.06

Church Minshull 198.37 Rope 799.03

Congleton 9,368.28 Rostherne 77.88

Cranage 614.55 Sandbach 6,457.45

Crewe 12,554.11 Shavington-cum-Gresty 1,579.68

Crewe Green 96.16 Siddington 179.71

Disley 1,860.88 Smallwood 292.22

Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 196.68 Snelson 78.92

Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere, Checkley-

cum-Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 300.41 Somerford 188.24

Eaton 212.62

Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, Baddington, 

Broomhall, Coole Pilate 437.14

Gawsworth 801.52 Spurstow 186.22

Goostrey 1,051.62 Stapeley, Batherton 1,381.70

Great Warford 446.04 Stoke, Hurleston 138.63

Handforth 2,189.81 Styal 365.06

Hankelow 126.51 Sutton 1,117.76

Haslington 2,324.12 Swettenham 164.56

Hassall 108.24 Tabley 204.87

Hatherton, Walgherton 233.14 Tatton 10.56

Haughton 98.85 Twemlow 103.14

Henbury 332.55 Wardle 50.93

High Legh 874.25 Warmingham 116.87

Higher Hurdsfield 321.13 Weston, Basford 976.45

Holmes Chapel 2,396.56 Willaston 1,251.66

Hough, Chorlton 843.60 Wilmslow 10,992.34

Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 155.88 Wincle 94.34

Kettleshulme 163.85 Wistaston 2,940.61

Knutsford 5,622.60 Worleston, Poole, Aston Juxta Mondrum 264.01

Little Bollington 81.25 Wrenbury-cum-Frith 436.45

Little Warford 37.94 Wybunbury 589.96

Lower Peover 72.11

Lower Withington 298.53 TOTAL TAX BASE 137,548.53

COUNCIL TAX - TAX BASE 2014/2015 - by parish and charter trustees area



 

 
 

Appendix B

     £      £

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 1,243.89 Lyme Handley 1,216.34

Adlington 1,232.28 Macclesfield (The Charter Trustees of Macclesfield) 1,217.76

Agden 1,226.79 Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 1,216.34

Alderley Edge 1,262.61 Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury, Wirswall 1,236.18

Alpraham 1,240.04 Marton 1,244.60

Alsager 1,278.04 Mere 1,232.31

Arclid 1,229.85 Middlewich 1,282.70

Ashley 1,236.07 Millington 1,228.03

Aston-by-Budworth 1,221.86 Minshull Vernon, Leighton, Woolstanwood 1,232.50

Audlem 1,258.93 Mobberley 1,245.77

Barthomley 1,232.19 Moston 1,250.45

Betchton 1,226.37 Mottram St Andrew 1,230.47

Bickerton, Egerton 1,229.67 Nantwich 1,306.08

Bollington 1,273.34 Nether Alderley 1,255.77

Bosley 1,233.31 Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 1,239.75

Bradwall 1,233.57 Newhall 1,223.47

Brereton 1,249.57 North Rode 1,237.81

Brindley, Faddiley 1,230.62 Odd Rode 1,256.15

Buerton 1,231.31 Ollerton with Marthall 1,237.41

Bulkeley, Ridley 1,229.24 Over Alderley 1,225.95

Bunbury 1,247.52 Peckforton 1,230.77

Burland 1,230.12 Peover Superior 1,242.94

Calveley 1,248.06 Pickmere 1,252.46

Chelford 1,234.30 Plumley with Toft and Bexton 1,245.33

Cholmondeley, Chorley 1,239.20 Pott Shrigley 1,240.53

Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 1,225.77 Poynton with Worth 1,275.96

Chorley 1,233.82 Prestbury 1,240.13

Church Lawton 1,225.18 Rainow 1,233.55

Church Minshull 1,239.72 Rope 1,231.02

Congleton 1,286.44 Rostherne 1,248.44

Cranage 1,232.61 Sandbach 1,276.11

Crewe 1,245.20 Shavington-cum-Gresty 1,247.39

Crewe Green 1,247.54 Siddington 1,230.25

Disley 1,275.41 Smallwood 1,224.90

Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 1,241.76 Snelson 1,238.51

Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere, Checkley-

cum-Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 1,226.42 Somerford 1,253.53

Eaton 1,230.45

Sound, Austerson, Baddiley, Baddington, 

Broomhall, Coole Pilate 1,230.07

Gawsworth 1,246.28 Spurstow 1,226.81

Goostrey 1,256.94 Stapeley, Batherton 1,241.67

Great Warford 1,225.80 Stoke, Hurleston 1,232.77

Handforth 1,255.16 Styal 1,238.80

Hankelow 1,240.05 Sutton 1,232.93

Haslington 1,238.71 Swettenham 1,239.09

Hassall 1,234.82 Tabley 1,227.08

Hatherton, Walgherton 1,225.35 Tatton 1,216.34

Haughton 1,225.19 Twemlow 1,243.00

Henbury 1,235.89 Wardle 1,235.97

High Legh 1,230.64 Warmingham 1,242.01

Higher Hurdsfield 1,228.80 Weston, Basford 1,235.29

Holmes Chapel 1,261.31 Willaston 1,230.72

Hough, Chorlton 1,238.86 Wilmslow 1,237.79

Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 1,216.34 Wincle 1,216.34

Kettleshulme 1,262.11 Wistaston 1,233.51

Knutsford 1,256.41 Worleston, Poole, Aston Juxta Mondrum 1,225.01

Little Bollington 1,228.65 Wrenbury-cum-Frith 1,229.51

Little Warford 1,222.93 Wybunbury 1,235.01

Lower Peover 1,235.51

Lower Withington 1,226.39

COUNCIL TAX -BAND D PER PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES AREA 2014/2015



 

 

 

Appendix C

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 829.26 967.47 1,105.68 1,243.89 1,520.31 1,796.73 2,073.15 2,487.78

Adlington 821.52 958.44 1,095.36 1,232.28 1,506.12 1,779.96 2,053.80 2,464.56

Agden 817.86 954.17 1,090.48 1,226.79 1,499.41 1,772.03 2,044.65 2,453.58

Alderley Edge 841.74 982.03 1,122.32 1,262.61 1,543.19 1,823.77 2,104.35 2,525.22

Alpraham 826.69 964.47 1,102.26 1,240.04 1,515.61 1,791.17 2,066.73 2,480.08

Alsager 852.02 994.03 1,136.03 1,278.04 1,562.05 1,846.06 2,130.06 2,556.08

Arclid 819.90 956.55 1,093.20 1,229.85 1,503.15 1,776.45 2,049.75 2,459.70

Ashley 824.04 961.39 1,098.73 1,236.07 1,510.75 1,785.44 2,060.11 2,472.14

Aston-by-Budworth 814.57 950.33 1,086.10 1,221.86 1,493.39 1,764.91 2,036.43 2,443.72

Audlem 839.28 979.17 1,119.05 1,258.93 1,538.69 1,818.46 2,098.21 2,517.86

Barthomley 821.46 958.37 1,095.28 1,232.19 1,506.01 1,779.83 2,053.65 2,464.38

Betchton 817.58 953.84 1,090.11 1,226.37 1,498.90 1,771.43 2,043.95 2,452.74

Bickerton, Egerton 819.78 956.41 1,093.04 1,229.67 1,502.93 1,776.19 2,049.45 2,459.34

Bollington 848.89 990.37 1,131.86 1,273.34 1,556.31 1,839.27 2,122.23 2,546.68

Bosley 822.20 959.24 1,096.27 1,233.31 1,507.38 1,781.45 2,055.51 2,466.62

Bradwall 822.38 959.44 1,096.51 1,233.57 1,507.70 1,781.83 2,055.95 2,467.14

Brereton 833.04 971.89 1,110.73 1,249.57 1,527.25 1,804.94 2,082.61 2,499.14

Brindley, Faddiley 820.41 957.15 1,093.88 1,230.62 1,504.09 1,777.57 2,051.03 2,461.24

Buerton 820.87 957.68 1,094.50 1,231.31 1,504.94 1,778.56 2,052.18 2,462.62

Bulkeley, Ridley 819.49 956.07 1,092.66 1,229.24 1,502.41 1,775.57 2,048.73 2,458.48

Bunbury 831.68 970.29 1,108.91 1,247.52 1,524.75 1,801.98 2,079.20 2,495.04

Burland 820.08 956.76 1,093.44 1,230.12 1,503.48 1,776.84 2,050.20 2,460.24

Calveley 832.04 970.71 1,109.39 1,248.06 1,525.41 1,802.76 2,080.10 2,496.12

Chelford 822.86 960.01 1,097.15 1,234.30 1,508.59 1,782.88 2,057.16 2,468.60

Cholmondeley, Chorley 826.13 963.82 1,101.51 1,239.20 1,514.58 1,789.96 2,065.33 2,478.40

Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 817.18 953.37 1,089.57 1,225.77 1,498.17 1,770.56 2,042.95 2,451.54

Chorley 822.54 959.64 1,096.73 1,233.82 1,508.00 1,782.19 2,056.36 2,467.64

Church Lawton 816.78 952.92 1,089.05 1,225.18 1,497.44 1,769.71 2,041.96 2,450.36

Church Minshull 826.48 964.22 1,101.97 1,239.72 1,515.22 1,790.71 2,066.20 2,479.44

Congleton 857.62 1,000.56 1,143.50 1,286.44 1,572.32 1,858.20 2,144.06 2,572.88

Cranage 821.74 958.69 1,095.65 1,232.61 1,506.53 1,780.44 2,054.35 2,465.22

Crewe 830.13 968.49 1,106.84 1,245.20 1,521.91 1,798.63 2,075.33 2,490.40

Crewe Green 831.69 970.31 1,108.92 1,247.54 1,524.77 1,802.01 2,079.23 2,495.08

Disley 850.27 991.98 1,133.70 1,275.41 1,558.84 1,842.26 2,125.68 2,550.82

Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 827.84 965.81 1,103.79 1,241.76 1,517.71 1,793.66 2,069.60 2,483.52

Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere,

  Checkley-cum-Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 817.61 953.88 1,090.15 1,226.42 1,498.96 1,771.50 2,044.03 2,452.84

Eaton 820.30 957.01 1,093.73 1,230.45 1,503.89 1,777.32 2,050.75 2,460.90

Gawsworth 830.85 969.33 1,107.80 1,246.28 1,523.23 1,800.19 2,077.13 2,492.56

Goostrey 837.96 977.62 1,117.28 1,256.94 1,536.26 1,815.58 2,094.90 2,513.88

Great Warford 817.20 953.40 1,089.60 1,225.80 1,498.20 1,770.60 2,043.00 2,451.60

Handforth 836.77 976.23 1,115.70 1,255.16 1,534.09 1,813.01 2,091.93 2,510.32

Hankelow 826.70 964.48 1,102.27 1,240.05 1,515.62 1,791.19 2,066.75 2,480.10

Haslington 825.80 963.44 1,101.07 1,238.71 1,513.98 1,789.25 2,064.51 2,477.42

Hassall 823.21 960.41 1,097.62 1,234.82 1,509.23 1,783.63 2,058.03 2,469.64

Hatherton, Walgherton 816.90 953.05 1,089.20 1,225.35 1,497.65 1,769.95 2,042.25 2,450.70

Haughton 816.79 952.92 1,089.06 1,225.19 1,497.46 1,769.72 2,041.98 2,450.38

Henbury 823.92 961.25 1,098.57 1,235.89 1,510.53 1,785.18 2,059.81 2,471.78

High Legh 820.42 957.16 1,093.90 1,230.64 1,504.12 1,777.60 2,051.06 2,461.28

Higher Hurdsfield 819.20 955.73 1,092.27 1,228.80 1,501.87 1,774.94 2,048.00 2,457.60

Holmes Chapel 840.87 981.02 1,121.16 1,261.31 1,541.60 1,821.90 2,102.18 2,522.62

Hough, Chorlton 825.90 963.56 1,101.21 1,238.86 1,514.16 1,789.47 2,064.76 2,477.72

Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68

Kettleshulme 841.40 981.64 1,121.87 1,262.11 1,542.58 1,823.05 2,103.51 2,524.22

Knutsford 837.60 977.21 1,116.81 1,256.41 1,535.61 1,814.82 2,094.01 2,512.82

Little Bollington 819.10 955.61 1,092.13 1,228.65 1,501.69 1,774.72 2,047.75 2,457.30

Little Warford 815.28 951.17 1,087.05 1,222.93 1,494.69 1,766.46 2,038.21 2,445.86

Lower Peover 823.67 960.95 1,098.23 1,235.51 1,510.07 1,784.63 2,059.18 2,471.02

Lower Withington 817.59 953.86 1,090.12 1,226.39 1,498.92 1,771.46 2,043.98 2,452.78

Lyme Handley 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68

Macclesfield 811.84 947.14 1,082.45 1,217.76 1,488.38 1,758.99 2,029.60 2,435.52

Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68

Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury

  Wirswall 824.12 961.47 1,098.83 1,236.18 1,510.89 1,785.60 2,060.30 2,472.36

Marton 829.73 968.02 1,106.31 1,244.60 1,521.18 1,797.76 2,074.33 2,489.20

Mere 821.54 958.46 1,095.39 1,232.31 1,506.16 1,780.01 2,053.85 2,464.62

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX (BOROUGH + PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES)

VALUATION    BAND



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Middlewich 855.13 997.65 1,140.18 1,282.70 1,567.75 1,852.79 2,137.83 2,565.40

Millington 818.68 955.13 1,091.58 1,228.03 1,500.93 1,773.83 2,046.71 2,456.06

Minshull Vernon, Leighton,

  Woolstanwood 821.66 958.61 1,095.55 1,232.50 1,506.39 1,780.28 2,054.16 2,465.00

Mobberley 830.51 968.93 1,107.35 1,245.77 1,522.61 1,799.45 2,076.28 2,491.54

Moston 833.63 972.57 1,111.51 1,250.45 1,528.33 1,806.21 2,084.08 2,500.90

Mottram St Andrew 820.31 957.03 1,093.75 1,230.47 1,503.91 1,777.35 2,050.78 2,460.94

Nantwich 870.72 1,015.84 1,160.96 1,306.08 1,596.32 1,886.56 2,176.80 2,612.16

Nether Alderley 837.18 976.71 1,116.24 1,255.77 1,534.83 1,813.89 2,092.95 2,511.54

Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 826.50 964.25 1,102.00 1,239.75 1,515.25 1,790.75 2,066.25 2,479.50

Newhall 815.64 951.59 1,087.53 1,223.47 1,495.35 1,767.24 2,039.11 2,446.94

North Rode 825.20 962.74 1,100.27 1,237.81 1,512.88 1,787.95 2,063.01 2,475.62

Odd Rode 837.43 977.00 1,116.58 1,256.15 1,535.30 1,814.44 2,093.58 2,512.30

Ollerton with Marthall 824.94 962.43 1,099.92 1,237.41 1,512.39 1,787.37 2,062.35 2,474.82

Over Alderley 817.30 953.51 1,089.73 1,225.95 1,498.39 1,770.82 2,043.25 2,451.90

Peckforton 820.51 957.26 1,094.02 1,230.77 1,504.28 1,777.78 2,051.28 2,461.54

Peover Superior 828.62 966.73 1,104.83 1,242.94 1,519.15 1,795.36 2,071.56 2,485.88

Pickmere 834.97 974.13 1,113.30 1,252.46 1,530.79 1,809.11 2,087.43 2,504.92

Plumley with Toft and Bexton 830.22 968.59 1,106.96 1,245.33 1,522.07 1,798.81 2,075.55 2,490.66

Pott Shrigley 827.02 964.85 1,102.69 1,240.53 1,516.21 1,791.88 2,067.55 2,481.06

Poynton with Worth 850.64 992.41 1,134.19 1,275.96 1,559.51 1,843.06 2,126.60 2,551.92

Prestbury 826.75 964.54 1,102.34 1,240.13 1,515.72 1,791.30 2,066.88 2,480.26

Rainow 822.36 959.43 1,096.49 1,233.55 1,507.67 1,781.80 2,055.91 2,467.10

Rope 820.68 957.46 1,094.24 1,231.02 1,504.58 1,778.14 2,051.70 2,462.04

Rostherne 832.29 971.01 1,109.72 1,248.44 1,525.87 1,803.31 2,080.73 2,496.88

Sandbach 850.74 992.53 1,134.32 1,276.11 1,559.69 1,843.27 2,126.85 2,552.22

Shavington-cum-Gresty 831.59 970.19 1,108.79 1,247.39 1,524.59 1,801.79 2,078.98 2,494.78

Siddington 820.16 956.86 1,093.55 1,230.25 1,503.64 1,777.03 2,050.41 2,460.50

Smallwood 816.60 952.70 1,088.80 1,224.90 1,497.10 1,769.30 2,041.50 2,449.80

Snelson 825.67 963.28 1,100.90 1,238.51 1,513.74 1,788.96 2,064.18 2,477.02

Somerford 835.68 974.97 1,114.25 1,253.53 1,532.09 1,810.66 2,089.21 2,507.06

Sound, Austerson, Baddiley,

  Baddington, Broomhall, Coole Pilate 820.04 956.72 1,093.39 1,230.07 1,503.42 1,776.77 2,050.11 2,460.14

Spurstow 817.87 954.18 1,090.50 1,226.81 1,499.44 1,772.06 2,044.68 2,453.62

Stapeley, Batherton 827.78 965.74 1,103.71 1,241.67 1,517.60 1,793.53 2,069.45 2,483.34

Stoke, Hurleston 821.84 958.82 1,095.79 1,232.77 1,506.72 1,780.67 2,054.61 2,465.54

Styal 825.86 963.51 1,101.15 1,238.80 1,514.09 1,789.38 2,064.66 2,477.60

Sutton 821.95 958.94 1,095.94 1,232.93 1,506.92 1,780.90 2,054.88 2,465.86

Swettenham 826.06 963.73 1,101.41 1,239.09 1,514.45 1,789.80 2,065.15 2,478.18

Tabley 818.05 954.39 1,090.74 1,227.08 1,499.77 1,772.45 2,045.13 2,454.16

Tatton 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68

Twemlow 828.66 966.78 1,104.89 1,243.00 1,519.22 1,795.45 2,071.66 2,486.00

Wardle 823.98 961.31 1,098.64 1,235.97 1,510.63 1,785.29 2,059.95 2,471.94

Warmingham 828.00 966.01 1,104.01 1,242.01 1,518.01 1,794.02 2,070.01 2,484.02

Weston, Basford 823.52 960.78 1,098.03 1,235.29 1,509.80 1,784.31 2,058.81 2,470.58

Willaston 820.48 957.22 1,093.97 1,230.72 1,504.22 1,777.71 2,051.20 2,461.44

Wilmslow 825.19 962.72 1,100.26 1,237.79 1,512.86 1,787.92 2,062.98 2,475.58

Wincle 810.89 946.04 1,081.19 1,216.34 1,486.64 1,756.94 2,027.23 2,432.68

Wistaston 822.34 959.39 1,096.45 1,233.51 1,507.63 1,781.74 2,055.85 2,467.02

Worleston, Poole, 

  Aston Juxta Mondrum 816.67 952.78 1,088.90 1,225.01 1,497.24 1,769.46 2,041.68 2,450.02

Wrenbury-cum-Frith 819.67 956.28 1,092.90 1,229.51 1,502.74 1,775.96 2,049.18 2,459.02

Wybunbury 823.34 960.56 1,097.79 1,235.01 1,509.46 1,783.91 2,058.35 2,470.02

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX (BOROUGH + PARISH AND CHARTER TRUSTEES)

VALUATION    BAND



 

 

 

Appendix D

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Acton, Edleston, Henhull 977.46 1,140.37 1,303.28 1,466.19 1,792.01 2,117.83 2,443.65 2,932.38

Adlington 969.72 1,131.34 1,292.96 1,454.58 1,777.82 2,101.06 2,424.30 2,909.16

Agden 966.06 1,127.07 1,288.08 1,449.09 1,771.11 2,093.13 2,415.15 2,898.18

Alderley Edge 989.94 1,154.93 1,319.92 1,484.91 1,814.89 2,144.87 2,474.85 2,969.82

Alpraham 974.89 1,137.37 1,299.86 1,462.34 1,787.31 2,112.27 2,437.23 2,924.68

Alsager 1,000.22 1,166.93 1,333.63 1,500.34 1,833.75 2,167.16 2,500.56 3,000.68

Arclid 968.10 1,129.45 1,290.80 1,452.15 1,774.85 2,097.55 2,420.25 2,904.30

Ashley 972.24 1,134.29 1,296.33 1,458.37 1,782.45 2,106.54 2,430.61 2,916.74

Aston-by-Budworth 962.77 1,123.23 1,283.70 1,444.16 1,765.09 2,086.01 2,406.93 2,888.32

Audlem 987.48 1,152.07 1,316.65 1,481.23 1,810.39 2,139.56 2,468.71 2,962.46

Barthomley 969.66 1,131.27 1,292.88 1,454.49 1,777.71 2,100.93 2,424.15 2,908.98

Betchton 965.78 1,126.74 1,287.71 1,448.67 1,770.60 2,092.53 2,414.45 2,897.34

Bickerton, Egerton 967.98 1,129.31 1,290.64 1,451.97 1,774.63 2,097.29 2,419.95 2,903.94

Bollington 997.09 1,163.27 1,329.46 1,495.64 1,828.01 2,160.37 2,492.73 2,991.28

Bosley 970.40 1,132.14 1,293.87 1,455.61 1,779.08 2,102.55 2,426.01 2,911.22

Bradwall 970.58 1,132.34 1,294.11 1,455.87 1,779.40 2,102.93 2,426.45 2,911.74

Brereton 981.24 1,144.79 1,308.33 1,471.87 1,798.95 2,126.04 2,453.11 2,943.74

Brindley, Faddiley 968.61 1,130.05 1,291.48 1,452.92 1,775.79 2,098.67 2,421.53 2,905.84

Buerton 969.07 1,130.58 1,292.10 1,453.61 1,776.64 2,099.66 2,422.68 2,907.22

Bulkeley, Ridley 967.69 1,128.97 1,290.26 1,451.54 1,774.11 2,096.67 2,419.23 2,903.08

Bunbury 979.88 1,143.19 1,306.51 1,469.82 1,796.45 2,123.08 2,449.70 2,939.64

Burland 968.28 1,129.66 1,291.04 1,452.42 1,775.18 2,097.94 2,420.70 2,904.84

Calveley 980.24 1,143.61 1,306.99 1,470.36 1,797.11 2,123.86 2,450.60 2,940.72

Chelford 971.06 1,132.91 1,294.75 1,456.60 1,780.29 2,103.98 2,427.66 2,913.20

Cholmondeley, Chorley 974.33 1,136.72 1,299.11 1,461.50 1,786.28 2,111.06 2,435.83 2,923.00

Cholmondeston, Wettenhall 965.38 1,126.27 1,287.17 1,448.07 1,769.87 2,091.66 2,413.45 2,896.14

Chorley 970.74 1,132.54 1,294.33 1,456.12 1,779.70 2,103.29 2,426.86 2,912.24

Church Lawton 964.98 1,125.82 1,286.65 1,447.48 1,769.14 2,090.81 2,412.46 2,894.96

Church Minshull 974.68 1,137.12 1,299.57 1,462.02 1,786.92 2,111.81 2,436.70 2,924.04

Congleton 1,005.82 1,173.46 1,341.10 1,508.74 1,844.02 2,179.30 2,514.56 3,017.48

Cranage 969.94 1,131.59 1,293.25 1,454.91 1,778.23 2,101.54 2,424.85 2,909.82

Crewe 978.33 1,141.39 1,304.44 1,467.50 1,793.61 2,119.73 2,445.83 2,935.00

Crewe Green 979.89 1,143.21 1,306.52 1,469.84 1,796.47 2,123.11 2,449.73 2,939.68

Disley 998.47 1,164.88 1,331.30 1,497.71 1,830.54 2,163.36 2,496.18 2,995.42

Dodcott-cum-Wilkesley 976.04 1,138.71 1,301.39 1,464.06 1,789.41 2,114.76 2,440.10 2,928.12

Doddington, Blakenhall, Bridgemere,

  Checkley-cum-Wrinehill, Hunsterson, Lea 965.81 1,126.78 1,287.75 1,448.72 1,770.66 2,092.60 2,414.53 2,897.44

Eaton 968.50 1,129.91 1,291.33 1,452.75 1,775.59 2,098.42 2,421.25 2,905.50

Gawsworth 979.05 1,142.23 1,305.40 1,468.58 1,794.93 2,121.29 2,447.63 2,937.16

Goostrey 986.16 1,150.52 1,314.88 1,479.24 1,807.96 2,136.68 2,465.40 2,958.48

Great Warford 965.40 1,126.30 1,287.20 1,448.10 1,769.90 2,091.70 2,413.50 2,896.20

Handforth 984.97 1,149.13 1,313.30 1,477.46 1,805.79 2,134.11 2,462.43 2,954.92

Hankelow 974.90 1,137.38 1,299.87 1,462.35 1,787.32 2,112.29 2,437.25 2,924.70

Haslington 974.00 1,136.34 1,298.67 1,461.01 1,785.68 2,110.35 2,435.01 2,922.02

Hassall 971.41 1,133.31 1,295.22 1,457.12 1,780.93 2,104.73 2,428.53 2,914.24

Hatherton, Walgherton 965.10 1,125.95 1,286.80 1,447.65 1,769.35 2,091.05 2,412.75 2,895.30

Haughton 964.99 1,125.82 1,286.66 1,447.49 1,769.16 2,090.82 2,412.48 2,894.98

Henbury 972.12 1,134.15 1,296.17 1,458.19 1,782.23 2,106.28 2,430.31 2,916.38

High Legh 968.62 1,130.06 1,291.50 1,452.94 1,775.82 2,098.70 2,421.56 2,905.88

Higher Hurdsfield 967.40 1,128.63 1,289.87 1,451.10 1,773.57 2,096.04 2,418.50 2,902.20

Holmes Chapel 989.07 1,153.92 1,318.76 1,483.61 1,813.30 2,143.00 2,472.68 2,967.22

Hough, Chorlton 974.10 1,136.46 1,298.81 1,461.16 1,785.86 2,110.57 2,435.26 2,922.32

Hulme Walfield & Somerford Booths 959.09 1,118.94 1,278.79 1,438.64 1,758.34 2,078.04 2,397.73 2,877.28

Kettleshulme 989.60 1,154.54 1,319.47 1,484.41 1,814.28 2,144.15 2,474.01 2,968.82

Knutsford 985.80 1,150.11 1,314.41 1,478.71 1,807.31 2,135.92 2,464.51 2,957.42

Little Bollington 967.30 1,128.51 1,289.73 1,450.95 1,773.39 2,095.82 2,418.25 2,901.90

Little Warford 963.48 1,124.07 1,284.65 1,445.23 1,766.39 2,087.56 2,408.71 2,890.46

Lower Peover 971.87 1,133.85 1,295.83 1,457.81 1,781.77 2,105.73 2,429.68 2,915.62

Lower Withington 965.79 1,126.76 1,287.72 1,448.69 1,770.62 2,092.56 2,414.48 2,897.38

Lyme Handley 959.09 1,118.94 1,278.79 1,438.64 1,758.34 2,078.04 2,397.73 2,877.28

Macclesfield 960.04 1,120.04 1,280.05 1,440.06 1,760.08 2,080.09 2,400.10 2,880.12

Macclesfield Forest / Wildboarclough 959.09 1,118.94 1,278.79 1,438.64 1,758.34 2,078.04 2,397.73 2,877.28

Marbury-cum-Quoisley, Norbury

  Wirswall 972.32 1,134.37 1,296.43 1,458.48 1,782.59 2,106.70 2,430.80 2,916.96

Marton 977.93 1,140.92 1,303.91 1,466.90 1,792.88 2,118.86 2,444.83 2,933.80

Mere 969.74 1,131.36 1,292.99 1,454.61 1,777.86 2,101.11 2,424.35 2,909.22

TOTAL COUNCIL TAX

VALUATION    BAND



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BAND A BAND B BAND C BAND D BAND E BAND F BAND G BAND H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Middlewich 1,003.33 1,170.55 1,337.78 1,505.00 1,839.45 2,173.89 2,508.33 3,010.00

Millington 966.88 1,128.03 1,289.18 1,450.33 1,772.63 2,094.93 2,417.21 2,900.66

Minshull Vernon, Leighton,

  Woolstanwood 969.86 1,131.51 1,293.15 1,454.80 1,778.09 2,101.38 2,424.66 2,909.60

Mobberley 978.71 1,141.83 1,304.95 1,468.07 1,794.31 2,120.55 2,446.78 2,936.14

Moston 981.83 1,145.47 1,309.11 1,472.75 1,800.03 2,127.31 2,454.58 2,945.50

Mottram St Andrew 968.51 1,129.93 1,291.35 1,452.77 1,775.61 2,098.45 2,421.28 2,905.54

Nantwich 1,018.92 1,188.74 1,358.56 1,528.38 1,868.02 2,207.66 2,547.30 3,056.76

Nether Alderley 985.38 1,149.61 1,313.84 1,478.07 1,806.53 2,134.99 2,463.45 2,956.14

Newbold Astbury-cum-Moreton 974.70 1,137.15 1,299.60 1,462.05 1,786.95 2,111.85 2,436.75 2,924.10

Newhall 963.84 1,124.49 1,285.13 1,445.77 1,767.05 2,088.34 2,409.61 2,891.54

North Rode 973.40 1,135.64 1,297.87 1,460.11 1,784.58 2,109.05 2,433.51 2,920.22

Odd Rode 985.63 1,149.90 1,314.18 1,478.45 1,807.00 2,135.54 2,464.08 2,956.90

Ollerton with Marthall 973.14 1,135.33 1,297.52 1,459.71 1,784.09 2,108.47 2,432.85 2,919.42

Over Alderley 965.50 1,126.41 1,287.33 1,448.25 1,770.09 2,091.92 2,413.75 2,896.50

Peckforton 968.71 1,130.16 1,291.62 1,453.07 1,775.98 2,098.88 2,421.78 2,906.14

Peover Superior 976.82 1,139.63 1,302.43 1,465.24 1,790.85 2,116.46 2,442.06 2,930.48

Pickmere 983.17 1,147.03 1,310.90 1,474.76 1,802.49 2,130.21 2,457.93 2,949.52

Plumley with Toft and Bexton 978.42 1,141.49 1,304.56 1,467.63 1,793.77 2,119.91 2,446.05 2,935.26

Pott Shrigley 975.22 1,137.75 1,300.29 1,462.83 1,787.91 2,112.98 2,438.05 2,925.66

Poynton with Worth 998.84 1,165.31 1,331.79 1,498.26 1,831.21 2,164.16 2,497.10 2,996.52

Prestbury 974.95 1,137.44 1,299.94 1,462.43 1,787.42 2,112.40 2,437.38 2,924.86

Rainow 970.56 1,132.33 1,294.09 1,455.85 1,779.37 2,102.90 2,426.41 2,911.70

Rope 968.88 1,130.36 1,291.84 1,453.32 1,776.28 2,099.24 2,422.20 2,906.64

Rostherne 980.49 1,143.91 1,307.32 1,470.74 1,797.57 2,124.41 2,451.23 2,941.48

Sandbach 998.94 1,165.43 1,331.92 1,498.41 1,831.39 2,164.37 2,497.35 2,996.82

Shavington-cum-Gresty 979.79 1,143.09 1,306.39 1,469.69 1,796.29 2,122.89 2,449.48 2,939.38

Siddington 968.36 1,129.76 1,291.15 1,452.55 1,775.34 2,098.13 2,420.91 2,905.10

Smallwood 964.80 1,125.60 1,286.40 1,447.20 1,768.80 2,090.40 2,412.00 2,894.40

Snelson 973.87 1,136.18 1,298.50 1,460.81 1,785.44 2,110.06 2,434.68 2,921.62

Somerford 983.88 1,147.87 1,311.85 1,475.83 1,803.79 2,131.76 2,459.71 2,951.66

Sound, Austerson, Baddiley,

  Baddington, Broomhall, Coole Pilate 968.24 1,129.62 1,290.99 1,452.37 1,775.12 2,097.87 2,420.61 2,904.74

Spurstow 966.07 1,127.08 1,288.10 1,449.11 1,771.14 2,093.16 2,415.18 2,898.22

Stapeley, Batherton 975.98 1,138.64 1,301.31 1,463.97 1,789.30 2,114.63 2,439.95 2,927.94

Stoke, Hurleston 970.04 1,131.72 1,293.39 1,455.07 1,778.42 2,101.77 2,425.11 2,910.14

Styal 974.06 1,136.41 1,298.75 1,461.10 1,785.79 2,110.48 2,435.16 2,922.20

Sutton 970.15 1,131.84 1,293.54 1,455.23 1,778.62 2,102.00 2,425.38 2,910.46

Swettenham 974.26 1,136.63 1,299.01 1,461.39 1,786.15 2,110.90 2,435.65 2,922.78

Tabley 966.25 1,127.29 1,288.34 1,449.38 1,771.47 2,093.55 2,415.63 2,898.76

Tatton 959.09 1,118.94 1,278.79 1,438.64 1,758.34 2,078.04 2,397.73 2,877.28

Twemlow 976.86 1,139.68 1,302.49 1,465.30 1,790.92 2,116.55 2,442.16 2,930.60

Wardle 972.18 1,134.21 1,296.24 1,458.27 1,782.33 2,106.39 2,430.45 2,916.54

Warmingham 976.20 1,138.91 1,301.61 1,464.31 1,789.71 2,115.12 2,440.51 2,928.62

Weston, Basford 971.72 1,133.68 1,295.63 1,457.59 1,781.50 2,105.41 2,429.31 2,915.18

Willaston 968.68 1,130.12 1,291.57 1,453.02 1,775.92 2,098.81 2,421.70 2,906.04

Wilmslow 973.39 1,135.62 1,297.86 1,460.09 1,784.56 2,109.02 2,433.48 2,920.18

Wincle 959.09 1,118.94 1,278.79 1,438.64 1,758.34 2,078.04 2,397.73 2,877.28

Wistaston 970.54 1,132.29 1,294.05 1,455.81 1,779.33 2,102.84 2,426.35 2,911.62

Worleston, Poole, 

  Aston Juxta Mondrum 964.87 1,125.68 1,286.50 1,447.31 1,768.94 2,090.56 2,412.18 2,894.62

Wrenbury-cum-Frith 967.87 1,129.18 1,290.50 1,451.81 1,774.44 2,097.06 2,419.68 2,903.62

Wybunbury 971.54 1,133.46 1,295.39 1,457.31 1,781.16 2,105.01 2,428.85 2,914.62

TOTAL COUNCIL TAX

VALUATION    BAND


